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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas
815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 388 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1526

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE STATE PLANT BOARD FOR THE
BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
"AN ACT FOR THE STATE PLANT BOARD
APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997-99 BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARI ES - ADM NI STRATI ON/ PEST CONTROL. There is
hereby established for the State Plant Board - Admi nistration/Pest Control for
the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose
sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and
Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al
| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt
fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
NL Cacl T il aaal s 1007 faYe) 1000 fa¥al
TN I UC LI L3 I_IIPI Uy\a\ad T A =" v aw ) S
(1) 9915 PLANT BOARD DI RECTOR 1 $ 68, 438 $ 70, 354
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(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)
(11)

(12)
(13)

(14)
(15)

0472
050Z
051Z
9137
BO12
A032
D066
R202
B042
R214
R286
A008
BO10
Q96
B036
A006
Q160
RO30
Q54
B025
A111
Q052
RO10
B029
A063
K105
Q51
A108
K041
K153
B049
K155
K006

PLANT BOARD ASSI STANT DI RECTOR
PLANT BOARD DI RECTOR MARKETI NG
PLANT BOARD DI RECTOR PLANT | ND
PLANT BOARD DI RECTOR FEED/ SEED
CHEM ST SUPERVI SOR
AGENCY FI SCAL MANAGER
SYSTEMS COORDI NATI ON ANALYST | |
ASST DI RECTOR FEED, FERT, PEST
PLANT BOARD SEED LAB MANAGER
SEED CERTI FI CATI ON MANAGER
PEST CONTROL MANAGER
ACCOUNTI NG SUPERVI SOR 1 |
CHEM ST 1| |
PLANT BOARD FI ELD SUPV
SEED ANALYST SUPERVI SOR
ACCOUNTI NG SUPERVI SOR |
PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECI ALI ST I
ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER
PEST CONTROL | NSPECTOR SUPV
SEED ANALYST 111
ACCOUNTANT
PEST CONTROL | NSPECTCR ||
ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT 1|
SEED ANALYST ||
PAYROLL OFFI CER
REPROD EQUI PMENT OPERATOR SUPV
PEST CONTROL | NSPECTOR |
ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI Cl AN 11
EXECUTI VE SECY/ ADM NI STRATI VE SECY
SECRETARY 1|
LABORATORY TECHNI CI AN | |
SECRETARY |
DATA ENTRY SPEC!I ALI ST

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

N
N NN O W R R R R DMNNDNR O R PR R R P DN OR R R R NRPR R PR R BB
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GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE
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SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - ADM NI STRATI ON/ PEST CONTROL. There is
hereby authorized, for the State Plant Board - Adm nistration/Pest Control for
the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of part-time or tenporary
enpl oyees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein
for such purposes: twenty-five (25) tenporary or part-tinme enpl oyees, when
needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform
Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the

appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATI ONS - ADM NI STRATI ON/ PEST CONTROL. There is
hereby appropriated, to the State Plant Board - Admi nistration/Pest Control,
to be payable fromthe Plant Board Fund, for personal services and operating
expenses of the State Plant Board - Administration/Pest Control for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 2,710,312 $ 2,785, 217
(02) EXTRA HELP 49, 900 49, 900
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 809, 844 824, 490
(04) OVERTI ME 9, 000 9, 000
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 1,228, 235 1,228, 235
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 28, 805 28, 805
(O PROF. FEES 136, 510 136, 510
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 300, 000 300, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
(06) PEST ERADI CATI ON PROGRAM 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 6,272, 606 $ 6,362, 157
SECTI ON 4. REGULAR SALARI ES - SURVEY AND QUARANTI NE. There is hereby
established for the State Plant Board - Survey and Quarantine for the 1997-99

bi enni um the foll ow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es

shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and

Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8821-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all

0205971630.akp051



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

HB 1526

btaws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt
fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

Maxi mum Annual

Nl oo o

ol PV »I-%
TVOLNAT TTOTTT Tar oty T\ G ©

Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) Q098 PLANT BOARD | NSPECTI ON MANAGER 1 GRADE 21
(2) QL60 PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECI ALI ST |1 6 GRADE 19
(3) B029 SEED ANALYST || 1 GRADE 16
(4) K155 SECRETARY | 1 GRADE 11
(5) K097 RECEPTI ONI ST 1 GRADE 10

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 10

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - SURVEY AND QUARANTI NE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the State Plant Board - Survey and Quarantine, to be payable
fromthe Plant Board Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the
State Plant Board - Survey and Quarantine for the biennial period ending June

30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997-98  1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 259, 270 $ 266, 334
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 81, 248 82, 643
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 149, 822 149, 822
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 800 800
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(04) BOLL WEEVI L PROGRAM 30, 000 30, 000
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TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

$ 521,140 $ 529, 599

SECTI ON 6. REGULAR SALARI ES - PESTI Cl DE SURVEI LLANCE
established for the State Plant Board - Pesticide Surveillance for the 1997-99

There is hereby

bi enni um the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es
shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and

Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al
Provi ded,

| aws amendatory thereto. however, that any position to which a

speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt
fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the

provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

R W
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) Q160 PLANT BOARD AGRI SPECI ALI ST |1 5 GRADE 19
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 5

SECTI ON 7. APPROPRI ATI ONS - PESTI Cl DE SURVEI LLANCE

appropriated, to the State Plant Board -

fromthe Plant Board Fund, for persona

State Plant Board - Pesticide Surveill ance for

t he bi enni al

There is hereby

Pesticide Surveillance, to be payabl e

servi ces and operating expenses of the

period endi ng June

Fo—+090—t-hre—f-ott-oni-rer
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 133,205 $ 136, 826

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 41, 328 42,040

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 59, 757 59, 757
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 6, 000 6, 000
(O PROF. FEES 0 0

0205971630.akp051
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(D) CAP. OUTLAY 14, 200 14, 200
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 254,490 $ 258, 823

SECTI ON 8. REGULAR SALARIES - API ARY. There is hereby established for
the State Plant Board - Apiary for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum
nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions
of the Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-201
et seq.), or its successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided,
however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set
out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform
Classification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

STOCTTIIOT

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item O ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) Q098 PLANT BOARD | NSPECTI ON MANAGER 1 GRADE 21
(2) Q031 API ARY | NSPECTOR 2 GRADE 16
(3) K153 SECRETARY || 1 GRADE 13
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 4

SECTI ON 9. EXTRA HELP - API ARY. There is hereby authorized, for the
State Plant Board - Apiary for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum
nunber of part-tine or tenmporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p",
payabl e from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: eight (8) tenporary
or part-time enployees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those
provided in the Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act, or its successor,

or this act for the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 10. APPROPRI ATI ONS - API ARY. There is hereby appropriated, to

0205971630.akp051
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the State Plant Board - Apiary, to be payable fromthe Plant Board Fund, for
personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - Apiary for

the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 92,163 $ 94, 678

(02) EXTRA HELP 3, 236 3, 236

(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 30, 473 30, 968

(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 44, 692 44, 692
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 2, 400 2, 400
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 3, 800 4,200
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 176,764 $ 180,174

SECTI ON 11. REGULAR SALARI ES - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby
established for the State Plant Board - Bureau of Standards for the 1997-99
bi enni um the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es
shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and
Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al
| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt

fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al

persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) 7137 ARKANSAS BUREAU OF STANDARDS DI R 1 $ 63,476 $ 65, 253
(2) B012 CHEM ST SUPERVI SOR 1 GRADE 23

0205971630.akp051
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(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)
(7)

(8)
(9)
(10)

B094
BO10
X412
BOOS
B063
BO71
A111
RO10
X411
Q035
Q12
Q049
X409
K153

BUREAU OF STANDARDS LAB SUPV
CHEM ST 1| |

VEEl GHTS & MEASURES | NVEST SUPV
CHEM ST |

METROLOG ST

MOl STURE METER LABORATORY TECH
ACCOUNTANT

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT 11

VEEl GHTS & MEASURES | NVEST I |

LI QUI FI ED PETROLEUM GAS TECHNI CI AN

PETROLEUM PROD TEST TECHN Cl AN
MOl STURE METER | NSPECTOR
VEEl GHTS & MEASURES | NVEST |
SECRETARY 1 |

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

B NN NP R R RPN R W R

w =
o IN -

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
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21
20
18

17
16

15
14
13

appropriated, to the State Plant Board -

Bureau of Standards, to be

payabl e

fromthe Plant Board Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the

State Plant Board - Bureau of Standards for

30, 1999,

| TEM

NO.
(01)
(02)
(03)

(04)

the foll ow ng:

REGULAR SALARI ES
PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG
MAI NT. & GEN. OPERATI ON

(A)
(B)
(O
(D
(E)

OPER. EXPENSE
CONF. & TRVL.
PROF. FEES
CAP. OUTLAY
DATA PRCC.

EQUI PMENT REPLACEMENT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

the biennial period ending June

FI SCAL YEARS
1997-98 1998-99

$ 1,057,993 $ 1, 086, 805

323, 087 328,773

276, 204 276, 204

6, 000 6, 000

3, 500 3, 500

21, 000 21, 000

0 0

45, 000 0

$ 1,732,784 $ 1, 722,282
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SECTI ON 13. REGULAR SALARI ES - PUBLI C GRAI N WAREHOUSE | NSPECTI ON.
There is hereby established for the State Plant Board - Public Grain Warehouse
I nspection for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar
enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any

position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in

and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are

her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Sal aries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor.

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) Q110 MGR GRAIN WRHSE & CATFI SH PROC SECT 1 GRADE 21
(2) A118 GRAIN FI ELD AUDI TOR 3 GRADE 18
(3) K153 SECRETARY || 1 GRADE 13
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 5

SECTI ON 14. APPROPRI ATI ONS - PUBLI C GRAI N WAREHOUSE | NSPECTI ON.  There
is hereby appropriated, to the State Plant Board - Public Grain Warehouse
I nspection, to be payable fromthe Plant Board Fund, for personal services and

operating expenses of the State Plant Board - Public Grain Warehouse

I nspection for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 146, 366 $ 150, 320

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 43, 926 44,702

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 55, 342 55, 342
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 4,613 4,613
(O PROF. FEES 1, 200 1, 200

0205971630.akp051
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(D) CAP. OUTLAY 5, 300 3,600

L DATA DD~ fa) fa)
\ —) L= W I o W I I\ = \v4 \v4

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 256,747 $ 259, 777

SECTI ON 15. APPROPRI ATI ONS - FI RE ANT COST SHARI NG PROGRAM  There is
hereby appropriated, to the State Plant Board - Fire Ant Cost Sharing Program
to be payable fromthe Plant Board Fund, for operating expenses of the State
Pl ant Board - Fire Ant Cost Sharing Program for the biennial period ending
June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 30, 000 $ 30, 000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(O PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 0 0
E—BAFA—PRES: 8 8
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 30,000 $ 30, 000
SECTI ON 16. APPROPRI ATI ONS - OVERPAYMENTS/ REFUNDS. There is hereby

appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from cash funds as

defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the State Plant Board, for
refunds/transfers to the State Treasury of the State Plant Board for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REFUNDS/ TRANSFERS TO TREASURY $ 6, 765,100 $ 6, 765, 100
SECTION 17. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di shursement of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency

and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and

Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary

0205971630.akp051
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Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 18. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 19. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
per manent nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 20. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 21. GENERAL REPEALER All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 22. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determ ned by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

0205971630.akp051
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1 Therefore, an energency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

2 necessary for the i medi ate preservation of the public peace,

heal t h and

3 safety shal

be in full

force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

4
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APPROVED: 3- 06- 97
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